3,540/- (both non-refundable) online by using 
the service of secure electronic gateway. The secure electronic payments 
gateway is an online interface between bidders & online payment authorization 
networks. 

5. The Payment for Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs. 1,50,000/- (One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand) can be made by eligible bidders online directly through online system. 

6. The interested bidders must remit the funds at least T+1 working day 
(Transaction + One Day) in advance before the expiry date & time of the 
respective events. And make payment via RTGS/NEFT to the beneficiary

[...]

(xix) The successful bidder will maintain the confidentiality of quantitative and 
financial data and handover the whole data to Hafed before 
termination/competition of work/tender. 

6. EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) 

The bidder shall be required to deposit EMD of Rs.1,50,000/- (One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand) with Hafed on which no interest shall be paid by HAFED. The 
EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be refunded after finalization of the tender 
by following due process. The EMD of the successful bidder shall be adjusted 
against the Security amount which shall be refunded only after the successful